
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

IN RE: ANDY LAMAR ALLMAN, BPR NO. 017857
An Attorney Licensed to Practice Law in Tennessee

(Sumner County)
_________________________

No. M2025-00891-SC-BAR-BP
_________________________

ORDER OF ENFORCEMENT

This matter is before the Court upon a Petition for Discipline filed against Andy 
Lamar Allman June 18, 2019; upon a Supplemental Petition for Discipline filed March 11, 
2020; upon the Answer to Petition for Discipline filed May 10, 2023; upon the final hearing 
on July 12-13, 2023; upon the Order on Motion to Compel and Continue, Order on Motion
for Default, Order on Motion to Dismiss and Order on Petition for Discipline and 
Supplemental Petition for Discipline entered by the Hearing Panel on January 3, 2024; 
upon service of the Hearing Panel’s Order on Mr. Allman by the Executive Secretary of 
the Board on January 3, 2024; upon the Board of Professional Responsibility’s Application 
for Assessment of Costs filed January 18, 2024; upon a Pro Se Petition for Review and for 
Waiver of Filing Fees Due to Indigency filed by Mr. Allman in the Circuit Court for 
Sumner County on February 29, 2024; upon Findings and Judgment for Assessment of 
Costs entered by the Hearing Panel on March 5, 2024; upon service of the Findings and 
Judgment for Assessment of Costs on Mr. Allman by the Executive Secretary of the Board 
on March 5, 2024; upon the Order From Conference Call entered by the trial court on May 
10, 2024; upon the Motion to Dismiss Petition for Review for Failure to Comply with 
Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 9, §§ 33 and 34 filed by the Board on July 22, 2024; upon 
the Final Order entered by the trial court on November 4, 2024, dismissing the Pro Se 
Petition for Review with prejudice; upon the Notice of Appeal filed by Mr. Allman in the 
Circuit Court for Sumner County on November 25, 2024; upon the failure to file a notice 
of appeal with the clerk of the appellate court pursuant to Tenn. R. App. P. 4; and upon the 
record of the proceedings.

From all of which, the Court approves the Final Order of the Trial Court dismissing 
the Pro Se Petition for Review with prejudice and the orders of the Hearing Panel entered 
January 3, 2024, and March 5, 2024, and adopts the same as the Order of this Court. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, CONSIDERED, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND 

07/11/2025



2

DECREED BY THE COURT THAT:

(1) Mr. Allman is permanently disbarred from the practice of law pursuant to 
Tenn. Sup. Ct., R., § 12.1.

(2) Mr. Allman shall pay restitution in the amount of $54,500, pursuant to Tenn. 
Sup. Ct. R, § 12.7, to the following complainants: 

a. John Edward Anderson, III - $4,500
b. George Barrett - $4,500
c. Curtis Welcome - $4,500
d. David Michael Baird - $4,500
e. Stephanie Palm Reed - $4,500
f. Billy Ramsey - $4,500
g. William Felt - $4,500
h. Christian Steen - $5,000
i. Dr. Noreen Gibbens - $4,500
j. Robert Allison - $4,500
k. Debbie Martin - $4,500
l. Frankie Cross - $4,500

In the event restitution is made by the Tennessee Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection 
(TLFCP), Mr. Allman shall reimburse TLFCP in the same amount.

(3) Mr. Allman shall comply in all aspects with Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 28,
regarding the obligations and responsibilities of disbarred attorneys.  

(4) Pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 31.3(d), Mr. Allman shall pay to the Board 
of Professional Responsibility the expenses and costs incurred to date by the Board in this 
matter in the amount of $7,482.50, which includes $100.00 for the cost of filing this matter,
and shall pay to the Clerk of this Court the court costs incurred herein. All costs, fees, and 
expenses awarded or assessed herein shall be paid within ninety (90) days of the entry of 
this Order, for which execution, if necessary, may issue.

(5) The Board of Professional Responsibility shall cause notice of this discipline
to be published as required by Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 28.11.

(6) Pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 28.1, this Order shall be effective upon 
entry.

PER CURIAM


